
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Public Safety and 
Transport Select 
Committee
Date: THURSDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 

2022

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
This meeting may also be 
broadcast live on the 
Council’s YouTube channel: 
Hillingdon London.
You can view the agenda 
at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
use a smart phone camera 
and scan the code below:

Councillors on the Committee: 

Keith Burrows (Chairman)
Teji Barnes (Vice-Chairman)
Kuldeep Lakhmana
Richard Lewis
Colleen Sullivan
Jan Sweeting (Opposition Lead)
Steve Tuckwell

Published:
Wednesday 02 February 2022

Contact:  Steve Clarke
Email: sclarke2@hillingdon.gov.uk
Tel: 01895 250693

AA
Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
those attending

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre.  Uxbridge underground 
station, with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan 
lines, is a short walk away. Limited parking is 
available at the Civic Centre. For details on 
availability and how to book a parking space, 
please contact Democratic Services. 

Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitor’s 
pass. You will then be directed to the 
Committee Room. 

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular
[...]
asures 
o Consumer protection 
o Environmental Health 
o Road Safety 
o Imported Food office, Heathrow  

 Community safety  
 Community cohesion - promoting harmony between different cultures and races,  
 CCTV, including the CCTV control room  
 Emergency planning  
 Fleet and Passenger Services  
 Transport and travel for social services clients 
 highways, 
 bus routes,  
 traffic 
 transportation 
 school crossing patrols 
 local safety schemes
 All Licensing Policies and Procedures, including:

o Statement of Licensing Policy
o Statement of Gambling Policy
o Sex Establishments Policy

 Animal welfare and licensing 
 Safety of Sports Grounds 



Agenda

1 Apologies for Absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 To confirm that the items of business marked as Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked Part II will be 
considered in Private

5 Select Committee Review: Electric Vehicle Infrastructure and Future 
Policy Direction for the Borough - Draft Final Report

7 - 36

6 Forward Plan 37 - 44

7 Work Programme 45 - 48



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

PUBLIC SAFETY AND TRANSPORT SELECT 
COMMITTEE

18 January 2022

Meeting held in Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Keith Burrows (Chairman)
Teji Barnes (Vice-Chairman)
Kuldeep Lakhmana
John Morgan
Colleen Sullivan
Jan Sweeting (Opposition Lead)
Steve Tuckwell

LBH Officers Present:
Andy Goodwin, Interim Financial Planning Manager
Steve Clarke, Democratic Services Officer

33.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Richard Lewis with 
Councillor John Morgan substituting.

34.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

35.    TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 17 November 2021 be agreed 
as an accurate record.

36.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that all items were marked Part 1 and would be considered in public.

37.    2022/23 BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR SERVICES WITHIN THE REMIT OF THE 
PUBLIC SAFETY AND TRANSPORT SELECT COMMITTEE  (Agenda Item 5)

By way of introduction the Chairman emphasised that any comments from Members on 
this item should be kept within the Select Committee’s remit. Andy Goodwin, Interim 
Financial Planning Manager, was present for this item highlighting that it was his 
second appearance at the Select Committee following the mid-year budget update in 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



July 2021. A brief overview of the 2022/23 budget proposals was delivered and a 
breakdown of the budget proposals for services within the remit of the Select 
Committee were outlined. With regard to inflation, £885k in cost pressures were 
projected against 2021/22 expenditure going into 2022/23, half of this related to 
workforce budgets, with the remainder coming from contracted expenditure and energy 
costs. Savings of £1,754k had been incorporated into the draft budget under the Select 
Committee’s remit including £200k of efficiency savings to be delivered from a review 
of Parking Services and £1,554k arising from a review of fees and charges within the 
Public Safety and Transport portfolio.

Clarifications were sought as to the substantial reduction in the 2022/23 budget 
proposals for a number of works programmes when compared to the 2021/22 budgets; 
namely the CCTV Programme, Highways Structural Works Programme and Road 
Safety Programme. Officers confirmed that this was primarily attributed to a 
significantly heightened spend in 2021/22 as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic. Many 
Council services were subject to various restrictions and supply chain issues 
throughout the 2020/21 financial year and a catch up spend was required in 2021/22. It 
was also confirmed that the CCTV Programme budget had been spread evenly over a 
five year capital programme, the 2022/23 CCTV Programme budget was intended to 
maintain the Council’s CCTV infrastructure rather than to expand the offering.

The Committee commended officers on the well-constructed budget proposals despite 
the uncertainty posed by the Covid-19 pandemic and welcomed the proposed 
investment within highways, street lighting and the maintenance of the CCTV 
Programme. A query was raised regarding the increase of roughly £500k in the 
Transport for London (TfL) grant as it had been noted that TfL had been substantially 
affected financially by the Covid-19 pandemic. Officers confirmed that the Council was 
still awaiting news of the final TfL settlement and that this was unlikely to arrive ahead 
of finalising the 2022/23 budget in February. Depending on the final TfL settlement, 
Officers would prospectively be required to carry out a budget amendment.

Concerns were raised as to the savings projected to be delivered through increases in 
fees and charges. Officers confirmed that a yearly benchmarking exercise was carried 
out whereby fees and charges were reviewed in the context of neighbouring local 
authorities. Across neighbouring boroughs, per resident fees and charges averaged at 
£150, the proposed review of fees and charges for Hillingdon averaged out at £113 per 
resident.

The Committee also acknowledged that there may be broader implications for the 
Public Safety and Transport proposed budget related to discussions with the 
Department for Education regarding the Dedicated Schools Grant deficit. It was noted 
that this matter would be scrutinised under the remit of the Families, Health and 
Wellbeing Select Committee.

The Committee commented that the budget proposals were balanced in the face of a 
difficult financial period brought about by the Covid-19 pandemic and Members were 
encouraged by the continued investments in many works programmes. Members 
accepted that the increase in fees and charges was not ideal but when benchmarked 
against neighbouring local authorities, Hillingdon provided more affordability for 
residents.

RESOLVED:

1) That the Select Committee noted the budget projections contained in the 

Page 2



report and commented, as appropriate, on the combined budget proposals 
affecting the relevant service areas within the Public Safety & Transport 
Cabinet Portfolio, within the context of the corporate budgetary position; 
and,

2) That the final wording of the additional sentence relating to the Select 
Committee’s budget comments be delegated to the Democratic Services 
Officer to sign off with the Chairman, in consultation with the Labour Lead.

38.    SELECT COMMITTEE REVIEW: ELECTRIC VEHICLE INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
FUTURE POLICY DIRECTION FOR THE BOROUGH  (Agenda Item 6)

The Chairman introduced the item highlighting that the Committee were required to 
piece together their final conclusions and findings from the Electric Vehicle 
Infrastructure review in the form of recommendations to Cabinet that could be included 
in the Select Committee’s final review report; a draft of which would come to the 
Committee’s following meeting in February 2022. A set of draft recommendations, 
broken down into short, medium, and long-term recommendations, were tabled for the 
Committee to comment upon.

Short-term draft recommendations included:

1) That Cabinet seek to increase the transparency of information available on the 
Council’s website relating to EV charging infrastructure projects and installations 
to residents.

2) That Cabinet seek to improve levels of engagement with residents through a 
mechanism to express their interest in local EV charging provision.

3) That Cabinet note the objectives of the Council’s Strategic Climate Action Plan, 
with reference to sustainable transportation and the development of an EV 
charging action plan that will commit to increasing the availability of EV charge 
points across the Borough.

4) That a report be prepared for the relevant Select Committee on an annual basis 
regarding the implementation of the new contract and EV Infrastructure across 
the Borough as it progresses.

Members were generally encouraged by the proposed short-term recommendations, 
specifically highlighting the emphasis on resident engagement, which had manifested 
as a key priority for the Committee throughout the review. The Select Committee were 
minded to amend recommendation 4 to include reference to monitoring the usage data 
of charge points and potentially having this information come back to the Committee.

Medium-term draft recommendations included:

5) That Cabinet consider the merits of a more proactive enforcement effort to 
ensure developers make available suitable EV charging provision in their 
developments to fulfil their planning obligations.

6) That Cabinet explore the viability of a policy to ensure equitable use of on-street 
residential charge points and incorporate EV considerations into the design of 
future Parking Management Schemes, in advance of any future decision on the 
feasibility of introducing on-street EV charging points.

Page 3



7) In support of the Strategic Climate Action Plan, that Cabinet endorses plans to 
replace all diesel-powered vehicles 3.5T and smaller within the Council’s fleet 
with Electric Vehicles before 2030.

The Committee sought to clarify the grouping of recommendations into short, medium, 
and long-term. It was noted that the timings were relatively vague but intended to offer 
room for the recommendations to be implemented when best appropriate; although it 
was highlighted that the Committee would seek to have the short-term 
recommendations implemented as soon as feasibly possible.

Longer-term draft recommendations included:

8) That Cabinet concurs with the Committee’s findings that, whilst the Council is 
not responsible at this time for directly providing EV infrastructure or the 
necessary utilities that support it, with such a societal paradigm shift, the Council 
should play a leading ‘enabling’ role to ensure that the Borough is well prepared 
for the growing EV demand and the resultant technological, infrastructure and 
behavioural changes arising.

9) That Cabinet considers the Select Committee’s long-term horizon findings from 
its review and the variables it has identified in how current and emerging EV 
technology and infrastructure may develop and change over time. This is so the 
Council can be both adaptive and responsive to future requirements and its 
residents.

Members commented on the evolving nature of the EV infrastructure sector and 
highlighted that the Council should work cooperatively with prospective public EV 
charge point providers such as supermarkets, retail parks and petrol stations to 
facilitate the required increase in charge point provision. It was suggested that 
recommendation 8 could be amended to include reference to this.

The Committee highlighted that at their previous meeting, it was mentioned that the 
Council’s Vehicle Crossover Policy may require updating to accommodate home 
charging for some residents. Two petitions had been received during 2021 requesting 
the policy be amended and it was noted that Highways officers were working on a 
review of the policy. As part of that review, the Cabinet Member would meet with the 
petitioners in a formal petition hearing. Members discussed whether to include 
reference to amending the policy in their final recommendations and concluded that 
they would not.

Members felt that, as a whole, the drafted recommendations appropriately represented 
the Committee’s conclusions and, with the amendments suggested, they were 
endorsed to be taken forward into the Committee’s draft final report.

RESOLVED That the Committee commented on and suggested potential 
recommendations to be included within the final draft report to be presented at 
the following meeting.

39.    FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7)

The Chairman briefly outlined the upcoming items in the Cabinet Forward Plan under 
the remit of the Select Committee. Members noted that a request was made to call-in 
Cabinet’s recent decision on the contract for the Council’s Parking Enforcement 

Page 4



Service. The call-in attempt was however unsuccessful.

RESOLVED That the Committee noted the Forward Plan.

40.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8)

It was noted that a previously requested information item on e-scooters would 
unfortunately not come under the Committee’s remit as enforcement responsibility for 
the use of e-scooters was led by the police rather than the local authority.

RESOLVED That the Select Committee noted the items listed on the work 
programme.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.03 pm, closed at 7.54 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steve Clarke - Democratic Services on 01895 250693.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public 
Public Safety and Transport Select Committee – 10 February 2022

SELECT COMMITTEE REVIEW: ELECTRIC VEHICLE 
INFRASTRUCTURE AND FUTURE POLICY DIRECTION FOR THE 
BOROUGH – DRAFT FINAL REPORT

Committee name Public Safety and Transport Select Committee 

Officer reporting Steve Clarke, Democratic Services

Papers with report EV Infrastructure Review - Draft Final Report

Ward N/A

HEADLINES

The Select Committee has been undertaking a major review into Electric Vehicles, EV 
Infrastructure and Future Policy Direction for the Borough. Following agreement of the review’s 
recommendations to Cabinet, a draft final report has been prepared for the Committee’s 
consideration.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Public Safety and Transport Select Committee:

1) Agrees the draft final report and recommendations in principle and endorses its 
submission to Cabinet for due consideration; and

2) Delegates any minor drafting changes required prior to the report’s submission to 
Cabinet to the Democratic Services Officer, in consultation with the Chairman.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The agreed Terms of Reference for the review are set out below:

1. To understand the Council’s current stance with regard to the prospective uptake in the 
use of Electric Vehicles (EV) and requirement for specific EV infrastructure;

2. To explore the national setting and initiatives undertaken by other local authorities to 
facilitate future EV infrastructure;

3. To understand the growing demand for EVs and explore any limitations residents may 
encounter in accessing suitable EV requirements;

4. To explore future evolutions with regard to EV battery and charging technology;

5. To investigate what grant funding may be available to local authorities relating to EV 
infrastructure;

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Classification: Public 
Public Safety and Transport Select Committee – 10 February 2022

6. To influence or propose any emerging Council plans, guidance or policies with respect to 
the future of EV use and the Borough’s transportation and highways infrastructure;

7. Subject to the Committee’s findings, to make any conclusions, propose actions, service 
and policy recommendations to the decision-making Cabinet.

Review update 

At the Public Safety and Transport Select Committee meeting on 9 June 2021, it was agreed that 
the Committee’s first major review would focus on Electric Vehicles and EV infrastructure. Further 
to this agreement, Members conducted a detailed review of the chosen topic. 

The information gathered has now been set out within the attached draft final report, alongside 
the recommendations that were discussed at the meeting on 18 January 2022. It is requested 
that the Committee consider the draft final report for endorsement to Cabinet.

Should any minor drafting changes to the report be suggested by the Committee at the meeting 
or otherwise prior to submission to Cabinet, the Committee is requested to delegate authority for 
this to the Democratic Services Officer in consultation with the Chairman. The purpose of this 
would be to enable minor textual or formatting changes only and not to alter significantly the main 
body of the report or its recommendations.

How this report benefits Hillingdon residents

None at this stage, pending any findings approved by Cabinet.

Financial Implications

The Committee’s review recommendations are not expected to lead to any significant financial 
implications and are primarily aimed at supporting the Council in developing its future policies 
with regard to Electric Vehicles and EV infrastructure within the Borough. However, a full financial 
review of the recommendations will be undertaken as part of the standard reporting process to 
Cabinet.

Legal Implications

None at this stage.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Electric Vehicle Infrastructure and Future Policy Direction for the Borough Review Scoping Report

Previous Committee papers on the review published on the Council’s website

Page 8



A Review of Electric Vehicles, EV 
Infrastructure and Future Policy 

Development for the Borough

A review by the Public Safety and Transport Select 
Committee

Councillors on the Committee: Councillors Keith Burrows (Chairman), Teji 
Barnes (Vice Chairman), Jan Sweeting (Opposition Lead), Kuldeep Lakhmana, 
Richard Lewis, Colleen Sullivan and Steve Tuckwell

2021/2022

Page 9



Electric Vehicle Infrastructure and Future Policy Development for the Borough Page 2

Contents

Page

Chairman’s Foreword 3

Summary of recommendations to Cabinet 4 - 5

Background to the review 6 - 11

Evidence and witness testimony 12 - 17

The Committee’s Findings 18 - 22

About the Review – witnesses and activity 23 - 24

References 25

Appendices 25 - 28

Page 10



Electric Vehicle Infrastructure and Future Policy Development for the Borough Page 3

Chairman’s Foreword

To add

Page 11



Electric Vehicle Infrastructure and Future Policy Development for the Borough Page 4

Summary of recommendations to Cabinet

That Cabinet welcomes the Committee’s report and recommendations which seek to both support 
and provide further strategic direction on the Council’s aims to assist in the Borough’s transition 
from Internal Combustion Engine (ICE) Vehicles to Electric Vehicles (EV). Furthermore, that 
Cabinet welcomes the Committee’s support for its recent decision to implement a robust and 
scalable EV charging infrastructure in the Borough, commencing initially in Council owned car 
parks.

Short-Term

1 That Cabinet seek to increase the transparency of information available on 
the Council’s website relating to EV charging infrastructure projects and 
installations to residents.

2 That Cabinet seek to improve levels of engagement with residents through 
a mechanism to express their interest in local EV charging provision.

3
That Cabinet note the objectives of the Council’s Strategic Climate Action 
Plan, with reference to sustainable transportation and the development of 
an EV charging action plan that will commit to increasing the availability of 
EV charge points across the Borough.

4
That a report be prepared for the relevant Select Committee on an annual 
basis regarding the implementation of the new EV charge point contract, 
usage and monitoring data from those newly installed charge points where 
possible, and the development of EV Infrastructure across the Borough as 
it progresses.

Medium-Term

5 That Cabinet consider the merits of a more proactive enforcement effort to 
ensure developers make available suitable EV charging provision in the
[...]
ange.

Page 25



Electric Vehicle Infrastructure and Future Policy Development for the Borough Page 18

The Committee’s Findings

General Conclusions
From the early stages of the review the Select Committee had expected that many of the findings 
and recommendations arising would be presented to Cabinet not for immediate implementation 
but to offer guidance and direction in helping to shape future policy. Towards the closing stages 
of the review, it was determined that the Committee’s findings could be grouped into short-term 
recommendations, for immediate implementation, medium-term recommendations, for 
implementation and consideration over the next few years, and longer-term recommendations, 
for implementation and consideration throughout the next decade as the 2030 ban on the sale of 
new petrol and diesel powered vehicles approaches.

Short-Term

Through the Select Committee’s witness sessions, Members found the current level of 
engagement with residents regarding the prospective implementation of EV infrastructure to be 
lacking. The Select Committee felt that the need for residents to have access to consistent 
information and to have their expectations managed regarding the provision of EV charge points 
in their area was vital; it was suggested that a standard operating procedure for when residents 
expressed interest in a prospective on-street charging point could be introduced to avoid any 
confusion and a mechanism allowing residents to suggest locations for publicly available EVCPs 
should be developed. The Council’s website was seen as an integral tool for improving resident 
engagement and a useful platform for displaying any necessary information on the 
implementation of EV infrastructure in Hillingdon, both under the Council’s purview and 
infrastructure installed by the private sector.

The primary motive for the impending societal shift towards EVs is climate change and the need 
to reduce our reliance on fossil fuels. The Select Committee 
[...]
n that will commit to increasing the availability of 
EV charge points across the Borough.

In an effort to monitor the ongoing implementation of EV infrastructure in the Borough, the Select 
Committee were minded to receive an annual report detailing the progress made with the 
Council’s EVCP provision. Members sought to also receive monitoring data from those EVCPs 
already installed in addition to general information pertaining to the development of EV 
infrastructure across the Borough. It is recommended that:

4 That a report be prepared for the relevant Select Committee on an annual 
basis regarding the implementation of the new EV charge point contract, 
usage and monitoring data from those newly installed charge points where 
possible, and the development of EV Infrastructure across the Borough as 
it progresses.

Page 28



Electric Vehicle Infrastructure and Future Policy Development for the Borough Page 21

Medium-Term Recommendations

The Select Committee heard how new building regulations obliging developers to install EVCPs 
in their developments with on-site parking would help to facilitate at home charging for residents 
who have access to off-street parking. After hearing about current enforcement methods 
regarding the installation of EVCPs in new developments, Members sought to bolster the 
Council’s enforcement response. On that basis, it is recommended that:

5 That Cabinet consider the merits of a more proactive enforcement effort to 
ensure developers make available suitable EV charging provision in their 
developments to fulfil their planning obligations.

Throughout the review the Select Committee highlighted the importance of equitable use 
regarding publicly available EVCPs. There would be a likely potential for neighbourly disputes 
occurring over the use of on-street chargers as the proportion of EV owners in the Borough 
increases. As a way of mitigating these disputes the Committee felt that the Council should put in 
place EV consider
[...]
V demand and the resultant technological, 
infrastructure and behavioural changes arising.

The review also highlighted the rapidly evolving nature of the EV industry and made clear that the 
EV sector was still in its relative infancy. Annex A to the main recommendations focusses on the 
emerging technologies and future developments discussed and identified by the Committee, and 
key matters that Cabinet may wish to consider over the longer-term.

9 That Cabinet considers the Select Committee’s long-term horizon findings 
from its review and the variables it has identified in how current and 
emerging EV technology and infrastructure may develop and change over 
time. This is so the Council can be both adaptive and responsive to future 
requirements and its residents - these have been set out in Annex A to 
these recommendations.

 

Page 30



Electric Vehicle Infrastructure and Future Policy Development for the Borough Page 23

About the review - witnesses and activity

The following Terms of Reference were agreed by the Committee from the outset of the 
review:

1. To understand the Council’s current stance with regard to the prospective uptake in the 
use of Electric Vehicles (EV) and requirement for specific EV infrastructure.

2. To explore the national setting and initiatives undertaken by other local authorities to 
facilitate future EV infrastructure.

3. To understand the growing demand for EVs and explore any limitations residents may 
encounter in accessing suitable EV requirements.

4. To explore future evolutions with regard to EV battery and charging technology.

5. To investigate what grant funding may be available to local authorities relating to EV 
infrastructure.

6. To influence or propose any emerging Council plans, guidance or policies with respect to 
the future of EV use and the Borough’s transportation and highways infrastructure.

7. Subject to the Committee’s findings, to make any conclusions, propose actions, service 
and policy recomme
[...]
n stage Witness Session Witness Session Witness Session
Findings, conclusions and recommendations Findings
Final review report agreement Approval
Target Cabinet reporting Cabinet

Regular service & performance monitoring
Complaints & Service Annual Report X
Mid-year budget / budget planning report X
Cabinet's Budget Proposals For Next Financial Year X
Cabinet Forward Plan Monthly Monitoring X X X X X X X X X

One-off service monitoring
ASB Service Progress Update X
ASBET Fines and Prosecutions (incl. dog fouling) X
Road and Footway Resurfacing X
Parking Enforcement / Abandoned Cars X
Service overview - Highways X
Service overview - Anti-Social Behaviour and Enforcement 
Team X

Service overview - Transportation X
Service overview - Community Cohesion X
Service overview - Trading Standards, Environmental Health 
& Licensing X
Service overview - Parking Services X

Past review delivery

PUBLIC SAFETY & TRANSPORT SELECT 
COMMITTEE

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Select Committee Review: Electric Vehicle Infrastructure and Future Policy Direction for the Borough - Draft Final Report
	Item 5 - EV Infrastructure Review - Final Draft Report

	6 Forward Plan
	Public Forward Plan - Feb 2022

	7 Work Programme
	Combined POC Multi-Year Work Programmes 2018-2022




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

PUBLIC SAFETY AND TRANSPORT SELECT 
COMMITTEE

10 February 2022

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Keith Burrows (Chairman)
Teji Barnes (Vice-Chairman)
Kuldeep Lakhmana
Richard Lewis
Colleen Sullivan
Jan Sweeting (Opposition Lead)
Steve Tuckwell

LBH Officers Present: 
Steve Clarke, Democratic Services Officer

56.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

57.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

58.    TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 18 January 2022 be agreed as 
an accurate record.

59.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that all items were marked Part 1 and would be considered in public.

60.    SELECT COMMITTEE REVIEW: ELECTRIC VEHICLE INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
FUTURE POLICY DIRECTION FOR THE BOROUGH - DRAFT FINAL REPORT  
(Agenda Item 5)

The Chairman introduced the item highlighting that the Committee’s final report, 
detailing the major review undertaken by the Committee into Electric Vehicle (EV) 
infrastructure and future policy direction, had been drafted and the Committee were 
invited to comment on and amend the report ahead of its submission to Cabinet, which 
was expected to be on 24 March 2022. Members highlighted that the report was well 



written and formed a comprehensive account of the Committee’s review and 
subsequent recommendations arising; the Committee commended officers in putting 
the detailed report together. Gratitude was extended to all of the witnesses, officers 
and individuals involved with supplying information for the review and aiding Members 
in reaching their conclusions.

The Committee emphasised that they were looking forward to the changes that would 
arise as a result of their report, particularly with reference to resident engagement and 
improving the way in which residents access information relating to the Council’s EV 
infrastructure and future projects. 

Members sought to clarify the timescales in which the proposed recommendations 
could be implemented by Cabinet. The drafted report had grouped recommendations 
into short, medium and long-term; the Committee felt that some leeway needed to be 
given to Cabinet in the implementation of the recommendations due to the rapidly 
evolving nature of the EV sector, although it was understood that the short-term 
recommendations should be implemented as soon as feasibly possible. To that end, 
the Committee decided that a timescale should be added to the short-term 
recommendation in that, Cabinet should aim to implement these within 6 to 12 months 
of the report’s submission to Cabinet. The Democratic Services Officer confirmed that 
the agreed amendment would be made.

With regard to recommendation 4, it was highlighted that the annual report that would 
be prepared for the relevant Select Committee reporting back on the implementation of 
the new EV charge point contract and monitoring data of new charge points, should 
also include reference to whether any neighbourly disputes over charge points had 
occurred and if any complaints had been received around the overcrowding of 
pavements, which had been noted as a concern throughout the review.

The Committee highlighted the pertinence of the review and wished to thank the 
Cabinet Member for Public Safety and Transport for attending a witness session in 
their capacity as Cabinet Member. Comments were made as to the review acting as a 
framework for the intended direction of travel that the Council would wish to undertake. 
It was also noted that the review supported the Council’s ongoing work with regard to 
appointing a commercial partner for the provision of EV charge points in the Borough.

RESOLVED That the Public Safety and Transport Select Committee:

1) Agreed the draft final report and recommendations in principle and 
endorsed its submission to Cabinet for due consideration; and,

2) Delegated any minor drafting changes required prior to the report’s 
submission to Cabinet to the Democratic Services Officer, in consultation 
with the Chairman.

61.    FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 6)

The Chairman briefly outlined the upcoming items in the Cabinet Forward Plan under 
the remit of the Select Committee. The Committee noted that a Cabinet Member 
decision regarding any update to the Council’s Vehicle Crossover Policy would first be 
subject to the Council’s petition process due to the two active petitions received on this 
subject.

RESOLVED That the Committee noted the Forward Plan.



62.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 7)

It was noted that officers had requested that the information item on the Council’s 
Roads and Footways Resurfacing Programme, scheduled for 08 March 2022 be 
deferred to later in the Spring. The Committee expressed their dissatisfaction that this 
was the case and sought to ensure that the item came to the Committee’s 07 April 
2022 meeting, ahead of any potential changes to the structure of scrutiny that may 
come with the local election in May 2022. It was confirmed that the Committee’s 
feedback would be passed on to officers preparing the report. Members also sought to 
ensure that the upcoming reports on the Work Programme would be written reports.

RESOLVED That the Select Committee noted the items listed on the work 
programme.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.28 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steve Clarke - Democratic Services on 01895 250 636.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the 
Public.


